claims, evidence, and research, and the petitioner had at least 

thirty days to file the petition despite being under prisoner 

emergency status and being unable to research his petition, Stewart 

v. Cate, 734 F.3d at 1002-03; unjustified delays of one hundred 

fifteen (115) and one hundred one (101) days between denial of one 

petition and the filing of a subsequent petition, Chaffer v. 

Prosper, 592 F.3d. 1046, 1048 (9th Cir. 2010); and one hundred 

forty-six (146) days between the filing of two trial court 

petitions, Banjo v. Ayers, 614 F.3d 964, 968-69 (9th Cir. 2010), 

cert. den., 131 S.Ct. 3023 (2011).  

Here, the CCA did not expressly determine that the petition was 

timely.  To the extent that the CCA denied the petition, it did so